www.turck.us · 1-800-544-7769 · Fax: (763) 553-0708 · TURCK Inc. Minneapolis, MN 55441 B1008
Industrial
Automation
Index
Conversions, Indexes, Warranty Terms Section N
and International Service and Consulting
Rectangular Inductive Sensors
Wide Selection of Sensing Ranges for All Metals, Section B

Ultrasonic Sensors
Transducers Calibrated for Use in Air and Other Gaseous Media Section H
Part Number Key and Product Selection Selection Guide - H2
Ultrasonics
Specialty Sensors
Rotational Speed, Ring, Slot, Magnetic Barrel Sensors, General Information, Section E
Part Number Key and Product Selection Selection Guide - E4
Specialty
General Specifications
Introduction, Glossary, Wiring Instructions, Section M
Compliances, Enclosure Ratings and Materials Selection Guide - M1
Harsh Duty Sensors
Low Temperature, High Temperature, Washdown, General Information, Section D
Part Number Key and Product Selection Selection Guide - D2
Harsh Duty
Mating Cordsets
Mating Cordsets, Field Wireables Section K
Selection Guide - K1
Accessories
Sensor Accessories, Mounting Brackets, Section L
PTFE Caps and other Accessories Selection Guide - L1-L2
Mating
Cordsets
Cylinder Position Sensors
Inductive Magnet and Magneto Resistive Sensing Section J
General Information, Part Number Key and Product Selection Selection Guide - J1-J2
Index
Cylinder
Accessories
General
Specs
A3 B1008 www.turck.us · 1-800-544-7769 · Fax: (763) 553-0708 · TURCK Inc. Minneapolis, MN 55441
TURCK
Innovative Solutions for Automation
WHAT'S NEW?
Increased Sensing Ranges in Uprox+
Section B - Retangular
• Extended sensing ranges and Uprox+ embeddability in new product families.
• 8 mm sensing range for Bi 8U-Q08
• 75 mm sensing range for Ni75U-Q80
6 Amp Solid State Relay Output
Section D - Harsh Duty
• 30 mm barrel
• 10 – 30 VDC power supply
• Complimentary or normally open versions
• Potted in cable
• IP67
• -40O C temperature
4 Way LED in AC Sensors
Section C - Barrels
• Bright 4 way LED for 12, 18, and 30 mm diameter sensors
• microfast® connectors
• 1 piece metal barrel
• IP67
www.turck.us · 1-800-544-7769 · Fax: (763) 553-0708 · TURCK Inc. Minneapolis, MN 55441 B1008 A4
Industrial
Automation
Compact C-Groove Style Sensor
Section J - Cylinder
• Fits industry standard C-Groove pneumatic cylinders without accessories
• Short 18 mm long body
• 3/16" (1.3 mm) Allen wrench or a flat-bladed screwdriver for sensor installation
• Can be mounted to other cylinders with optional mounting accessories
• 3 wire DC versions with PNP or NPN outputs
• Rugged polypropylene construction
Dually Sensors
Section J - Cylinder
• Two into on M12 connection
• UNT or UNR styles
• Made to order lengths
• PUR cable
• IP67
Smart Plug - In-line Solution for Interface Problems

Inductive
Rectangular Sensors
Inductive Sensor Part Number Key
i = inductive
Principle of Operation
F = front sensing on Q26 and Q34 sensor
S = side sensing on Q26 sensor
T = side sensing on Q34 sensor
U = uprox® Sensor
Sensing Characteristics
A = normally open (N.O.)
F = connection programmable (N.O. or N.C.)
V = complementary outputs: one N.O., one N.C.
Y0 = NAMUR output, requires switching amplifier
Y1 = NAMUR output, requires switching amplifier
Output Function
AC/DC: (No SCP**)
3 = 20-250VAC, 10-300 VDC
31 = 20-250VAC, 10-300 VDC, plastic barrel
AC/DC: (Latched SCP)
30 = 20-250VAC, 10-300 VDC
32 = 20-250VAC, 10-300 VDC
DC:
4 = 10-65 VDC, polarity protected, pulsed SCP**
6 = 10-30 VDC, polarity protected, pulsed SCP
**SCP = short-circuit and overload protection
Voltage Range
D = 2-wire DC (transistor output)
DZ = 2-wire AC/DC, (power MOSFET output)
N = NPN transistor (current sinking)
P = PNP transistor (current sourcing)
Z = 2-wire AC or 2-wire AC/DC
Output
B i 15 - Q 20 - A P 6 X2 Wiring Option* Special Option Code*
B = embeddable
N = nonembeddable
Mounting
Rated Operating Distance (mm)
Rectangular
K = smooth
Q = metal or plastic, various rectangular styles
QV = plastic, variable position
Limit Switch
CA = stubby ®, short aluminum housing, connector
CK = stubby ®, short plastic housing, connector
CP = combiprox ®, plastic housing, terminal chamber
base with removable sensor
Housing Style
SR = straight terminal chamber
Secondary Housing Modifier
Housing Height (mm)
(blank) = no LED's
X = 1 LED
X2 = 2 LED's
Number of LEDs
NOTE: Part Number Keys are to assist in IDENTIFICATION ONLY.
Verify New Part Numbers with Factory; Some Configurations Are Not Possible.
* See next page Wiring Options and Special Option Codes
www.turck.us · 1-800-544-7769 · Fax: (763) 553-0708 · TURCK Inc. Minneapolis, MN 55441 B1008 B4
Industrial
Automation
R
e
ct
a
n
g
u
la
r
Wiring Options
Special Option Codes
1 = Straight
Connector / Sensor Transition
Example:
1 = Standard
3 = N.C. DC Output on Pin 4 (for US)
Wiring Configuration
A) Connectorized Sensor
Bi15-Q20-AN6X2- H1 1 4 1
Number of Pins
B) Potted Cable
Bi15-Q20-AN6X2- 7M
Blank = 2 Meter cable
7M = 7 Meter cable
Cable Length
B1 = minifast ®, Metal, Male
B2 = minifast ®, Plastic, Male
B3 = microfast ®, Metal, Male
H1 = eurofast ®, Metal or Plastic, Male
V1 = picofast ®, Metal, Male
V2 = picofast ®, Snap and M8x1, Male (Q08 Only)
Connector Family
Bi 5-Q08-AN6XS- /S34
Example:
/S34 = Weld Field Immune
/S97 = -40°C (-40°F) Operating Temperature
/S100 = +100°C (+212°F) Operating Temperature
/S1590 = CA40 sensors with weldguard laminate
/S1591 = CA40 sensors with weldguard and armorguard
/S1669 = CA40 sensors with stoneface cap
Option Code
B5 B1008 www.turck.us · 1-800-544-7769 · Fax: (763) 553-0708 · TURCK Inc. Minneapolis, MN 55441
Inductive
Rectangular Sensors
TURCK inductive proximity sensors are manufactured with a shielded coil, designated by “Bi” in the part number, and a nonshielded
coil, designated by “Ni” in the part number (See page C6). Embeddable (shielded) units may be safely flush-mounted in metal.
Nonembeddable (nonshielded) units require a metal free area around the sensing face. Because of possible interference of the
electromagnetic fields generated by the oscillators, minimum spacing is required between adjacent or opposing sensors.
It is good engineering practice to mount sensors horizontally or with the sensing face looking down. Avoid sensors that look up
wherever possible, especially if metal filings and chips are present.
Embeddable Mounting Characteristics - Rectangular Housings
Housing Type Sensor Type A B C D E
CA25 Bi10U 30.00 50.00 25.00 25.00 60.00
CP40/CK40 Bi15U 45.00 80.00 40.00 40.00 90.00
CP40/CK40 Bi15 45.00 80.00 40.00 40.00 90.00
CP40/CK40/CA40 Bi20U 60.00 80.00 40.00 40.00 120.00
CP40 Bi20 60.00 80.00 40.00 40.00 120.00
CP40/CK40 Bi30U 90.00 80.00 40.00 40.00 180.00
Dimensions are in mm.